

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ANDREW W. LESTER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ANTHONY J. FERATE
COURTNEY D. POWELL
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 N. BROADWAY EXTENSION
SUITE 600
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73114
(405) 844-9900
ALESTER@SPENCERFANE.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PUBLIC SAFETY IS OF TRANSCENDENT VALUE TO OKLAHOMANS.....	5
A. <i>McGirt</i> Has Confused Basic Jurisdic- tional Questions	5
B. The Federal–Tribal Criminal Justice System Is Failing Oklahomans	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Carpenter v. Murphy,
 Sup. Ct. No. 17-1107, *Brief of Amicus Curiae*
Historians, Legal Scholars and Cherokee
Nation..... 2

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)..... passim

Parker v. State,
 2021 OK CR 17, ¶ 9, 495 P.3d 653 (2021) 5

United States v. Cooley,
 593 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2021)..... 3

STATUTES

Act of July 1, 1902,
 32 Stat. 716 § 73..... 2

Curtis Act (1898),
 30 Stat. 499 § 14..... 2

Muskogee ord. § 54-47 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 11 § 27-122.1 3

Okla. Stat. tit. 11 § 28-102 3

Okmulgee tit. 9, § 4.030..... 2

Tulsa tit. 27, § 1402 2

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business, Table D-2</i> , September 30, 2021, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_d2_0930.2021.pdf	7
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business, Table D-3</i> , September 30, 2020, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_d3_0930.2020.pdf	6
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business, Table D-3</i> , September 30, 2021, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_d3_0930.2021.pdf	6
Killman, Curtis, <i>Bizarre Dog Killing Exposes Limits to Cross-Deputization Agreements in Wake of McGirt Ruling</i> , TULSA WORLD, January 16, 2022.....	8
Maxwell, Marcia, Hughes County Sherriff, <i>Open Letter</i> (February 8, 2022), <i>viewed at</i> https://nondoc.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Hughes-County-Sheriff-letter.pdf	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

The Native American Victims of McGirt,
WALL STREET JOURNAL, January 9, 2022,
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-native-american-victims-of-mcgirt-oklahoma-supreme-court-11641589074?mod=](https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-native-american-victims-of-mcgirt-oklahoma-supreme-court-11641589074?mod=article_inline)
[article_inline](https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-native-american-victims-of-mcgirt-oklahoma-supreme-court-11641589074?mod=article_inline)..... 7
